

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
MACON DIVISION

AIR FORCE OFFICER, AIR FORCE NCO,
AIR FORCE SPECIAL AGENT, and AIR
FORCE ENGINEER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LLOYD J. AUSTIN, III, in his official capacity
as Secretary of Defense; **FRANK KENDALL,**
III, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Air
Force; and **ROBERT I. MILLER**, in his official
capacity as Surgeon General of the Air Force,

Defendants.

Case No. 5:22-cv-00009-TES

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....1

Argument.....2

 I. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Civilian Claims.....2

 A. Jurisdiction Is Precluded Under the Civil Service Reform Act.2

 B. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Civilian Vaccination Requirement Is Not Ripe.5

 II. Military Claims Are Not Justiciable Because They Are Neither Ripe nor Exhausted.....6

 III. Plaintiffs Who Chose to Retire Lack Standing to Challenge Their Denials.....9

 IV. Plaintiffs’ APA Claim is Unripe, Not Exhausted, and Otherwise Fails to State a Claim.10

 V. All Plaintiffs Are Misjoined.....13

Conclusion.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	10
<i>Adorers of the Blood of Christ v. FERC</i> , 897 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2018)	3
<i>AFGE Local 2018 v. Biden</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2022 WL 1089190 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 12, 2022).....	2
<i>Aktepe v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Alexander v. Fulton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 207 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2000).....	13, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14, 15
<i>Austin v. U. S. Navy Seals I-26</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1301 (2022).....	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15
<i>Brnovich v. Biden</i> , 562 F. Supp. 3d 123 (D. Ariz. 2022).....	6
<i>Carpenter v. Univ. of Alabama Health Servs. Found. PC</i> , 773 F. App'x 507 (11th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Chaparro v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 693 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Christie v. United States</i> , 518 F.2d 584 (Ct. Cl. 1975).....	9
<i>Church v. Biden</i> , No. CV 21-2815 (CKK), 2021 WL 5179215 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021)	6, 8
<i>Couch v. Wyndham Vacation Ownership, Inc.</i> , No. 618CV2199ORL40LRH, 2019 WL 13183558 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 5, 2019)	13
<i>Dep't of Comm. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	11

Doe v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.,
 No. 21-56259, 2021 WL 5600620 (9th Cir. Nov. 28, 2021) 13

Donovan v. Vance,
 No. 4:21-CV-5148-TOR, 2021 WL 5979250 (E.D. Wash. Dec. 17, 2021)..... 6

Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury,
 567 U.S. 1 (2012)..... 4, 5

FCC v. Prometheus Radio,
 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)..... 11

Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden,
 30 F.4th 503 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 2

Fernandez-Torres v. Watts,
 No. 2:16-CV-24, 2016 WL 796100 (S.D. Ga. Feb. 26, 2016)..... 2

Gardner v. Mutz,
 962 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 7

Gilligan v. Morgan,
 413 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 11

Hargray v. City of Hallandale,
 57 F.3d 1560 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 9

Hodges v. Callaway,
 499 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1974) 10

Holt v. Hobbs,
 574 U.S. 352 (2015)..... 6

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States,
 431 U.S. 324 (1977)..... 10

La Voz Radio de la Comunidad v. FCC,
 223 F.3d 313 (6th Cir. 2000) 3

Luz v. FCC,
 88 F. Supp. 2d 372 (E.D. Pa. 1999)..... 3

Mark Short v. Berger,
 No. CV221151DMGAGR, 2022 WL 1051852 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2022)..... 8

McCray v. Biden,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2021 WL 5823801 n.3 (D.D.C. Dec. 7, 2021).....2, 4, 6

Mindes v. Seaman,
453 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971) 8

Navy SEAL I v. Austin,
No. CV 22-0688 (CKK), 2022 WL 1294486 (D.D.C. Apr. 29, 2022) 7

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 4

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
All., 542 U.S. 55 (2004) 10

Odei v. DHS,
937 F.3d 1092 (7th Cir. 2019) 2

Payne v. Biden,
No. 21-3077, 2022 WL 1500563 (D.D.C. May 12, 2022) 2, 4, 5

Roberts v. Roth,
No. CV 21-1797 (ABJ), 2022 WL 834148 (D.D.C. Mar. 21, 2022) 7

Rodden v. Fauci,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2021 WL 5545234 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 27, 2021) 4

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981) 11

Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.,
526 U.S. 574 (1999) 7

Rweyemamu v. Cote,
520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008) 3

Rydie v. Biden,
No. 21-2359, 2022 WL 1153249 (4th Cir. Apr. 19, 2022) 2, 5

Schultz v. U.S. Navy,
810 F.2d 1133 (Fed. Cir. 1987) 9

Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976) 9

Singh v. McHugh,
185 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2016) 7

Sossamon v. Texas,
563 U.S. 277 (2011) 2

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 716 (2021)..... 7

Sprint Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,
571 U.S. 69 (2013)..... 3

St. John 's United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago,
502 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2007) 3

Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 7

Stone v. Univ. of Maryland Med. Sys. Corp.,
855 F.2d 167 (4th Cir. 1988) 9

Swann v. Sec 'y, Ga.,
668 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 8

Tandon v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct..... 7

Thomas Short,
2022 WL 1203876 8

Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 7

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994)..... 4

Trump v. New York,
141 S. Ct. 530 (2020)..... 6

U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Biden,
No. 4:21-CV-01236-O, 2022 WL 34443 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 3, 2022)..... 3

Vance v. Wormuth,
No. 3:21-CV-730-CRS, 2022 WL 1094665 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 12, 2022)..... 7

Whitest v. Crisp Cnty., Georgia Bd. of Educ.,
No. 1:17-CV-109 (LAG), 2020 WL 12656250 (M.D. Ga. Aug. 19, 2020)..... 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(13)..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c)..... 2, 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)..... 8
Fed. R. Civ P. 12(h)(3) 8
